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1.1 The author of the communication dated 24 February 2015, is Bayush Alemseged 

Araya, an Eritrean national born in 1984, submitting the complaint on behalf of herself and 

her son Euas, born on 8 December 2014. The author sought asylum in Denmark, but her 

application was rejected and she has faced deportation to Italy since 26 February 2015. She 

claims that her deportation to Italy would constitute a violation by Denmark of her rights 

under article 7 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights. The Optional 
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Protocol to the Covenant entered into force for Denmark on 23 March 1976. She is 

represented by counsel, the Danish Refugee Council. 

1.2 On 25 February 2015, pursuant to rule 92 of its rules of procedure, the Committee, 

acting through its Special Rapporteur on new communications and interim measures, 

requested the State party to refrain from returning the author and her minor son to Italy 

while their case was under consideration by the Committee. On 27 February 2015, the 

Refugee Appeals Board suspended the time limit for the author’s departure until further 

notice.  

1.3 On 8 June 2015, the State party submitted that the Danish Immigration Service had 

decided on 25 April 2015 to examine the author’s application for asylum and had 

consequently suspended her deportation. The State party therefore requested the Committee 

to discontinue the examination of the author’s communication. On 3 August 2015, the 

author’s counsel accepted the State party’s request for discontinuance as the case had been 

reopened by the asylum authorities. On 25 April 2016, the Committee, acting through its 

Special Rapporteur on new communications and interim measures, decided that 

consideration of the communication would be suspended, rather than discontinued, while 

the asylum proceedings remained pending. On 12 May 2016, the State party transmitted to 

the Committee a new request for discontinuance. On 13 May 2016, the Committee 

reiterated its decision to suspend the case while the asylum proceedings remained pending. 

On 21 June 2016, the State party informed the Committee that both the Danish Immigration 

Service and the Refugee Appeals Board had rejected the author’s application for asylum. 

On 8 July 2016, the author transmitted to the Committee a request for lifting the suspension 

of the case, since her asylum application had been rejected.1  

  The facts as submitted by the author 

2.1 The author is an Eritrean citizen. She fled Eritrea when she refused the call to join 

the army for national service, as she did not want to serve the Government. She left Eritrea 

illegally and went to the Sudan. Owing to the illegal nature of her departure from the 

country and her avoidance of national service, she fears imprisonment and torture or death 

if she returns to Eritrea.  

2.2 The author arrived by boat in Lampedusa between July and August 2008 after being 

apprehended at sea by the Italian coastguard. She was transferred to a reception facility on 

the island and consequently registered there as an asylum seeker.  

2.3 The author had difficulty in acquiring a residence permit and had to approach the 

office of immigration services several times. The reason for this was the requirement for 

her to have an address or a job in order to obtain a residence permit. However, after 

approximately six months in the asylum centre, the Italian authorities granted the author 

subsidiary protection, including a residence permit valid for three years (a permit of stay for 

subsidiary protection).  

2.4 The author went to Milan, where she sought help from the local authorities. She 

received temporary accommodation for one week (she was only allowed to stay in the 

building overnight) and tried to find employment, without success. Owing to a lack of 

financial resources, she was forced to live in an abandoned building with other refugees and 

immigrants in unsafe conditions for approximately one year. She submits that the 

environment was unsafe because of drug and alcohol abuse and that the majority of the 

people sleeping in the building were men. According to her, the men living there often 

came drunk to the women’s sleeping place to try to assault them sexually. She submits that 

she experienced daily fights and violence between the inhabitants and on one occasion she 

was assaulted sexually when she refused a man, who hit her very hard.  

2.5 After one year of living in the abandoned building, the author found an unofficial 

job, without a contract and not subject to taxation, in the informal sector. For several years,2 

  

 1 On 11 April 2017, the State party submitted its observations on the merits, without contesting the 

author’s request for lifting the suspension.  

 2 The author does not provide more details about the exact duration.  
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she was working as a cleaner and lived in a room that she managed to rent with three other 

female refugees. Owing to the economic crisis, she lost her job and was thrown out of the 

room she had rented. Meanwhile, she had found out that she was pregnant. She tried to see 

a doctor but was refused medical examination.3 She was facing a situation where she had no 

accommodation and would have to return to live in the abandoned building, where she had 

previously been assaulted. As she feared for the safety of her unborn child and the living 

conditions in the abandoned building, she decided to leave Italy for Denmark. 4 On 10 

October 2014, she submitted an asylum application in Denmark. The author’s son was born 

on 8 December 2014.5  

2.6 On 30 November 2014, the Danish Immigration Service requested the Italian 

authorities to agree to take the author back in accordance with the Dublin Regulation. On 

15 December 2014, the Italian authorities informed the Danish Immigration Service that the 

author had been granted subsidiary protection in Italy, including a residence permit, and 

thus could not be accepted in accordance with the Dublin Regulation. On 16 December 

2014, the Immigration Service decided to refuse entry into Denmark of the author and her 

son and not to process their application for asylum, as they had been granted international 

protection in Italy. Consequently, the author was ordered to leave Denmark immediately.6 

The author and her son, aged two and a half months, were scheduled to be deported to Italy 

on 26 February 2015.  

2.7 After the case was brought to the attention of the Committee, the State party decided 

to reopen the author’s asylum case for reconsideration by the Immigration Service. On 29 

October 2015, the Immigration Service rejected the author’s application for asylum once 

again. That decision was upheld by the Refugee Appeals Board on 12 February 2016; the 

Board considered that the author would be able to access sufficient financial and social 

protection if she returned to Italy, where, prior to her departure to Denmark, she had been 

granted a residence permit.  

2.8 The author claims that she has exhausted all available and effective domestic 

remedies, as the decisions of the Refugee Appeals Board cannot be appealed to 

administrative bodies or Danish courts, according to the Danish Aliens Act. The author has 

not submitted her communication to any other procedure of international investigation or 

settlement.  

  The complaint 

3.1 The author claims, in reference to article 7 of the Covenant, that her forcible return 

to Italy would amount to a violation of her and her child’s rights by the State party, as she 

was not able to find adequate housing, legal work, sufficient food or any temporary or 

durable humanitarian solution, despite receiving international protection in Italy.  

3.2 She emphasizes the fear of being sent back to an unsafe environment with a new-

born baby. In particular, she fears being forced to live on the streets with her son, without 

access to adequate medical assistance. The author also fears that she will not be able to 

access adequate housing and food for herself and her child owing to the reported 

shortcomings of Italian reception conditions for asylum seekers and recognized refugees 

with residence permits.  

3.3 The author therefore claims that their deportation to Italy would put them at a real 

risk of irreparable harm by exposing her, and in particular her son, to inhuman and 

degrading treatment by living on the streets in destitution, with no prospect of finding a 

durable humanitarian solution, contrary to the best interests of the child.  

3.4 The author adds that, according to the Office of the United Nations High 

Commissioner for Refugees (UNHCR), the principle of first country of asylum should only 

be applied if the applicant, upon return to the first country of asylum, “is permitted to 

  

 3 No further details or evidence have been provided.  

 4 The author lived in Italy for six years, from July 2008 to October 2014.  

 5 The author attaches to her communication a Danish birth certificate attesting that her son was born on 

8 December 2014. 

 6 The decision was made in accordance with the Danish Aliens Act, article 48 (a), section 1.  
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remain there and to be treated in accordance with recognized basic human rights standards 

until a durable solution is found for them”.7 Supporting her claim with a report on the 

situation of refugees in Italy, the author alleges that the Italian system of reception of 

asylum seekers and beneficiaries of international protection does not comply with basic 

human rights standards.8 She further relies on the jurisprudence of the European Court of 

Human Rights,9 considering that the State party has failed to ensure that she would not face 

a real risk of being exposed to inhuman and degrading treatment if returned to Italy.  

  Further information submitted by the author 

4.1 On 8 July 2016, the author informed the Committee that her Italian residence permit 

had expired.  

4.2 In order to further substantiate her claim, the author invokes the Committee’s 

general comments No. 20 (1992) on the prohibition of torture or other cruel, inhuman or 

degrading treatment or punishment (para. 9) and No. 31 (2004) on the nature of the general 

legal obligation imposed on States parties to the Covenant (para. 12) to recall that States 

parties should not deport individuals to third countries where there are substantial grounds 

for believing that there is a real risk of irreparable harm, such as that contemplated in 

articles 6 and 7 of the Covenant. She submits that a State party may be in violation of the 

Covenant where it “takes a decision relating to a person within its jurisdiction, and the 

necessary and foreseeable consequence is that that person’s rights under the Covenant will 

be violated in another jurisdiction”.10  

4.3 The author alleges that when determining the risk of a violation of her rights under 

article 7 of the Covenant if returned to Italy, the State party should have taken into 

consideration her particular vulnerability. She emphasizes that she is a single mother and 

that her deportation would significantly affect the life of her child. In that regard, the author 

refers to the decision of the European Court of Human Rights in Tarakhel v. Switzerland 

which reads: “This requirement of ‘special protection’ is particularly important when the 

persons concerned by the deportation are children, in view of their specific needs and their 

extreme vulnerability.”11 In that connection, the author invokes the recent Views of the 

Committee in Jasin v. Denmark, in which it held that returning a single mother left without 

shelter or means of subsistence from Denmark to Italy, although she had been granted 

subsidiary protection there, amounted to a violation of article 7 of the Covenant.12  

4.4 The author maintains that the Italian reception system for asylum seekers and 

beneficiaries of international protection is insufficient and does not comply with basic 

human rights standards. According to the reports available, hundreds of migrants, including 

asylum seekers, live in abandoned buildings in cities such as Rome and have limited access 

to public services.13 Owing to the lack of reception facilities and housing, many asylum 

seekers and refugees in Italy live on the streets and only occasionally receive food or shelter 

from churches and non-governmental organizations. The author particularly insists on the 

fact that returnees who have been granted international protection and benefited from the 

reception system when they first arrived in Italy are not entitled to accommodation in 

reception centres. The Jesuit Refugee Service, in its annual report for 2013, stated that there 

was a real problem as regards those who were sent back to Italy and who had already been 

granted some kind of protection. If someone voluntarily leaves one of the accommodation 

centres that are available upon arrival before the established time, they are no longer 

  

 7 The author refers to UNHCR Executive Committee conclusion No. 58 (1989).  

 8 See Swiss Refugee Council, “Reception conditions in Italy: report on the current situation of asylum 

seekers and beneficiaries of protection, in particular Dublin returnees” (October 2013).  

 9 The author refers to the decision of the Court in M.S.S. v. Belgium and Greece (application no. 

30696/09), judgment of 21 January 2011.  

 10 See, for example, Kindler v. Canada (CCPR/C/48/D/470/1991), para. 6.2.  

 11  Tarakhel v. Switzerland, application no. 29217/12, judgment of 4 November 2014, para. 119. 

 12 See Jasin v. Denmark, (CCPR/C/114/D/2360/2014), paras. 8.4 and 8.10.  

 13 See, for example, United States of America, Department of State, “Italy 2013 human rights report”, 

available at www.state.gov/documents/organization/220503.pdf. 
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entitled to such accommodation.14 Most of those occupying abandoned buildings in Rome 

fall into this category. The author emphasizes that the lack of places in reception centres is 

a significant problem, especially for returnees who, like herself, have already benefited 

from international or subsidiary protection. 

4.5 The author further claims that she and her child face a real, personal and foreseeable 

risk of homelessness if returned to Italy. She recalls that she previously experienced a 

complete lack of support from the Italian authorities when she was pregnant and homeless, 

and submits that refugees in Italy face serious barriers to access to health care. In that 

respect, the author submits that if she were returned to Italy, she would not have access to 

the basic health-care services that are essential for her young child.  

  State party’s observations on the merits 

5.1 On 11 April 2017, the State party submitted its observations on the merits of the 

present communication, mainly stating that article 7 of the Covenant would not be violated 

if the author and her child were deported to Italy. The State party did not challenge the 

admissibility of the communication.  

5.2 Initially, the State party elaborates on the decision of the Refugee Appeals Board of 

12 February 2016, rejecting the author’s asylum application. The State party affirms that it 

agrees with the decision, considering that the author will be entitled to adequate financial 

and social protection if returned to Italy, where, prior to her departure to Denmark, she was 

granted a residence permit. It underlines the findings of the Board, in which it considered 

that most of the author’s statements could be regarded as facts, except that she had 

contacted the Italian authorities in relation to the abuse she had allegedly suffered. In that 

respect, the Board considered that the author had made inconsistent statements.  

5.3 The State party further describes the structure, composition and functioning of the 

Refugee Appeals Board, which it considers to be an independent and quasi-judicial body,15 

and the legal basis of its decisions.16 It asserts that the Board is responsible not only for 

examining and bringing out information on the specific facts of the case, but also for 

providing the necessary background information, including on the situation in the asylum 

seeker’s country of origin or country of first asylum. 

5.4 The State party further refers to the recent Views adopted by the Committee, in 

which it considered that “in the absence of evidence establishing that the decisions of the 

Refugee Appeals Board were manifestly unreasonable or arbitrary with respect to the 

author’s allegations, the Committee cannot conclude that the information before it shows 

that the author’s removal … would expose him to a real risk of treatment contrary to article 

7 of the Covenant”.17 In the present case, the State party observes that the author did not 

establish in her communication to the Committee that the assessment made by the Board 

was arbitrary or amounted to a manifest error or denial of justice with regard to the finding 

that Italy is a safe country of first asylum.  

5.5 The State party acknowledges that, when considering whether a country can serve as 

a country of first asylum, the analysis must include socioeconomic aspects since asylum 

seekers must be treated in accordance with basic international human rights standards. 

However, the State party claims that it is not required that asylum seekers have exactly the 

same social living standards as the nationals of the country concerned.  

5.6 The State party asserts that a residence permit in Italy serves as a travel document 

and entitles its holder to work, to access family reunification and to benefit from the general 

schemes for social assistance, health care, social housing and education. According to the 

State party, the duration of validity of residence permits has recently been extended to five 

years and can be renewed by the issuing authority upon re-entry. It affirms that its 

  

 14 See Jesuit Refugee Service Europe, Protection Interrupted: the Dublin Regulation’s Impact on 

Asylum Seekers’ Protection (Brussels, June 2013), pp. 152 and 161.  

 15 See, for example, Ahmed v. Denmark, (CCPR/C/117/D/2379/2014), paras. 4.1–4.3. 

 16 Section 7 (1) of the Aliens Act incorporates article 1 of the Convention relating to the Status of 

Refugees into domestic law.  

 17 Z v. Denmark (CCPR/C/114/D/2329/2014).  
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authorities contacted the Danish Embassy in Italy to ensure that recognized refugees or 

individuals with protection status could have their residence permits renewed and would 

not be considered as asylum seekers under Italian law. On 8 February 2008, the Embassy 

confirmed that recognized refugees or individuals with subsidiary protection status could 

apply for renewal of a residence permit after their entry to Italy, even if the residence 

permit had expired after entry into Denmark. 

5.7 Moreover, the State party relies on a report issued by the Swiss Refugee Council in 

2016, from which it appears that in Italy “people with protection status have the same social 

rights as native Italians. This also applies to social benefits.”18 The State party observes in 

that regard that the author has not produced any evidence that she contacted the authorities 

or that the authorities refused to help her, including in connection with her pregnancy.  

5.8 The State party underlines the fact that the author has been living in Italy for more 

than six years. She worked in the informal sector for some years19 and was able to rent a 

room in an apartment during this period. There is therefore no information available to 

indicate that the author would not be able to find a job again which would enable her to 

support herself and her child.  

5.9 Furthermore, the State party refers to the decision of inadmissibility of the European 

Court of Human Rights in Samsam Mohammed Hussein and others v. the Netherlands and 

Italy concerning the treatment of asylum seekers, persons granted subsidiary protection in 

Italy and returnees, in accordance with the Dublin Regulation.20 Taking into account the 

reports of governmental and non-governmental organizations, the Court considered that 

“while the general situation and living conditions in Italy of asylum seekers, accepted 

refugees and aliens who have been granted a residence permit for international protection or 

humanitarian purposes may disclose some shortcomings … it has not been shown to 

disclose a systemic failure to provide support or facilities catering for asylum seekers as 

members of a particularly vulnerable group of people, as was the case in M.S.S. v. Belgium 

and Greece”. 21  According to the State party, the Court noted that a person granted 

subsidiary protection in Italy would be provided with a three-year renewable residence 

permit that allowed the holder to work, obtain a travel document for aliens, apply for family 

reunification and benefit from the general schemes for social assistance, health care, social 

housing and education. Similarly, an alien is able to apply for the renewal of his or her 

residence permit upon its expiry. In that case, the Court found the applicant’s allegations 

manifestly ill-founded and inadmissible and considered that the applicant could be returned 

to Italy.  

5.10 With regard to the present case, the State party considers that, although the author 

has relied on the findings of the European Court of Human Rights in M.S.S. v. Belgium and 

Greece (2011), its decision in Samsam Mohammed Hussein and others v. the Netherlands 

and Italy (2013) is more recent and specifically addresses the conditions in Italy. The State 

party therefore maintains that, as the Court noted, a person granted subsidiary protection in 

Italy would be provided with a three-year renewable residence permit that allows the holder 

to work, obtain a travel document for aliens, apply for family reunification and benefit from 

the general schemes for social assistance, health care, social housing and education. 

5.11 The State party further claims that the lack of social or financial assistance is 

generally not sufficient to trigger the minimum threshold for the application of article 7 of 

the Covenant. With regard to the Committee’s Views adopted in Jasin v. Denmark, the 

State party recalls that the case involved extraordinary circumstances, namely the fact that 

the author suffered from a serious form of asthma and required medication.22 In the present 

case, the author has stated that she was in possession of an Italian health card. The State 

party also recalls that according to the author’s statements, she and her child are in good 

  

 18 See Swiss Refugee Council, “Reception conditions in Italy: report on the current situation of asylum 

seekers and beneficiaries of protection, in particular Dublin returnees” (August 2016), p. 45.  

 19 The State party does not provide additional information about the duration. 

 20  See Samsam Mohammed Hussein and others v. the Netherlands and Italy (application No. 27725/10), 

decision adopted on 2 April 2013, para. 78. 

 21 Ibid. 

 22  See Jasin v. Denmark, para. 8.4. 



CCPR/C/123/D/2575/2015 

 

GE.19-07290 7 

health. Accordingly, the State party submits that the Committee’s decision in Jasin v. 

Denmark cannot serve as a precedent for it to determine whether the present 

communication discloses any violation by the State party.  

5.12 The State party also submits that the author has failed to establish that there are 

substantial grounds for believing that she and her child would face a real, personal and 

foreseeable risk of being subjected to inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment if 

deported to Italy.  

5.13 Accordingly, the State party concludes that the author is trying to use the Committee 

as an appellate body to have the factual circumstances of her asylum application reassessed. 

Indeed, the author merely disagrees with the domestic decisions and fails to identify any 

irregularity in the decision-making process or any risk factors that the Refugee Appeals 

Board has failed to take properly into account. It argues that the Committee should instead 

give considerable weight to the facts established by the Board, which is better placed to 

assess the factual circumstances of the author’s case. 

  Author’s comments on the State party’s observations on the merits 

6.1 On 20 November 2017, the author submitted additional comments on the State 

party’s observations. The author recalls that her Italian residence permit has expired and 

that she previously had great difficulty renewing it. In addition, she is concerned about the 

fact that she might not be able to register her son, who was born in Denmark, and has no 

registration record or residence permit in Italy.  

6.2 The author recalls that she previously lived in Italy in extremely precarious 

conditions. Despite seeking assistance from the local Italian authorities on several 

occasions, she did not receive any social or housing support and was left to find her own 

accommodation. Further, her situation is now very different from the time she was living 

there by herself, since she now has to take care of her son, which will be a disadvantage to 

her in finding a job.  

6.3 The author also submits that people with protection status in Italy mostly live in 

precarious conditions. She relies on a report issued by the Swiss Refugee Council in 2016, 

stating that it can be difficult for people with protection status in Italy to find housing and 

access social assistance.23 The report further states that most refugees would often end up 

living in squats or on the streets, where there is a risk of danger and violence, and concludes 

that conditions in the squats are inadequate for children and pose a risk to their 

development.  

6.4 According to the author, the State party has failed to seek effective assurances from 

the Italian authorities regarding the reception of the author and her son, similar to Jasin v. 

Denmark (para. 8.9). In that respect, the author claims that violations have been found by 

the Committee also in the cases of Hashi v. Denmark and Ahmed v. Denmark and that her 

case presents similar circumstances of a single mother with a child who previously 

experienced difficulties in Italy and has an expired residence permit.24 

6.5 Finally, the author submits that a foreseeable consequence of her deportation to Italy 

would be that she will not have effective access to any integration support or housing. That 

will expose her and her minor son to a real risk of inhuman and degrading treatment, 

including threats to their personal integrity and risks of homelessness and destitution.  

  State party’s additional observations on the author’s comments 

7.1 On 4 June 2018, the State party submitted that the author’s additional observations 

of 20 November 2017 had not provided any new information on the personal circumstances 

of the author and her son, recalling the State party’s observations of 11 April 2017. It also 

indicated that the Refugee Appeals Board was aware that the Committee had found in a 

number of cases against Denmark that the decisions of the Board on the transfer of authors 

  

 23  See Swiss Refugee Council, “Reception conditions in Italy” (August 2016), pp. 41 to 44. 

 24 See Hashi v. Denmark (CCPR/C/120/D/2470/2014), para. 10, and Ahmed v. Denmark 

(CCPR/C/117/D/2379/2014), para. 14.  
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with minor children to Italy amounted to a violation of the Covenant. However, in the 

opinion of the Board, such findings by the Committee could not lead to a different outcome 

in the present case. The State party also submitted that the Board’s assessment of the 

conditions of authors with minor children to be transferred to Italy were consistent with the 

case law of the European Court of Human Rights.25  

7.2 The State party claimed that, as can be seen from the case law of the European Court 

of Human Rights, the “actual practice” of Italy is consistent with the country’s international 

legal obligations. The State party found that the reference made by the adult author to her 

previous experiences in Italy and to the background information in general failed to 

demonstrate that there were substantial grounds for believing that, if deported to Italy, the 

author would face a real risk of treatment contrary to article 7 of the Covenant. The State 

party therefore still found that Italy could serve as the country of first asylum of the author 

and that the deportation of the author to Italy would not constitute a violation of article 7 of 

the Covenant.  

  Issues and proceedings before the Committee 

  Consideration of admissibility 

8.1 Before considering any claim contained in a communication, the Committee must 

decide, in accordance with rule 93 of its rules of procedure, whether the communication is 

admissible under the Optional Protocol. 

8.2 The Committee has ascertained, as required under article 5 (2) (a) of the Optional 

Protocol, that the same matter is not being examined under another procedure of 

international investigation or settlement. 

8.3 The Committee notes the author’s claim that she has exhausted all effective 

domestic remedies available to her. In the absence of any objection by the State party in 

that regard, the Committee considers that the requirements of article 5 (2) (b) of the 

Optional Protocol have been met. 

8.4 As the Committee considers the author’s claims under article 7 otherwise 

substantiated, it declares them admissible and proceeds with their consideration on the 

merits. 

  Consideration of the merits 

9.1 The Committee has considered the present communication in the light of all the 

information made available to it by the parties, as required under article 5 (1) of the 

Optional Protocol.  

9.2 The Committee notes the author’s claim that deporting her and her three-year-old 

son to Italy, based on the Dublin Regulation principle of “first country of asylum”, would 

expose them to a risk of irreparable harm, in violation of article 7 of the Covenant. The 

author bases her arguments on, inter alia, the actual treatment she experienced after she was 

granted a residence permit in Italy in 2009; her particular vulnerability as a single mother 

with a small child; the general conditions in reception facilities for asylum seekers in Italy; 

and the failure of the Italian integration scheme in providing access to financial and social 

services for beneficiaries of international protection, as described in various reports. The 

Committee also notes the author’s argument that she and her son would face homelessness, 

destitution, lack of access to health care and risks to their personal safety, as demonstrated 

by her previous experience in Italy. The Committee further notes the author’s submission 

that her residence permit, received in the context of subsidiary protection, has now expired 

and that she fears, if returned to Italy, being unable to renew the permit, due to the 

difficulties she faced in acquiring it initially. The author further fears not being able to 

obtain a residence permit for her son, who was born in Denmark and has no birth 

registration record or residence permit in Italy.  

  

 25 See, for example, E.T. and N.T. v. Switzerland and Italy (application No. 79480/13), decision of 30 

May 2017.  
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9.3 The Committee recalls its general comment No. 31, in which it refers to the 

obligation of States parties not to extradite, deport, expel or otherwise remove a person 

from their territory where there are substantial grounds for believing that there is a real risk 

of irreparable harm, such as that contemplated in article 7 of the Covenant. The Committee 

has also indicated that the risk must be personal and that the threshold for providing 

substantial grounds to establish that a real risk of irreparable harm exists is high.26 The 

Committee further recalls its jurisprudence that considerable weight should be given to the 

assessment conducted by the State party and that it is generally for the organs of States 

parties to the Covenant to review and evaluate facts and evidence in order to determine 

whether such a risk exists,27 unless it is found that the evaluation was clearly arbitrary or 

amounted to a denial of justice.28 

9.4 The Committee notes the author’s allegation that Italy granted her subsidiary 

protection in 2009, including a residence permit valid for three years, following which she 

was asked to leave the asylum centre; that she was denied access to medical examination in 

Italy although she was pregnant (see para. 2.5 above); and that despite having allegedly 

sought assistance from the local authorities, she did not receive any social or housing 

support and was left without shelter or means of subsistence. The Committee further notes 

the author’s previous experience of an unsafe environment and violence emblematic of the 

living conditions of homeless asylum seekers in Italy. 

9.5 Furthermore, the Committee notes that the author has relied on various reports on 

the general situation of asylum seekers and refugees in Italy, highlighting the chronic lack 

of available places in the reception facilities for asylum seekers and beneficiaries of 

international protection. The Committee notes in particular the author’s submission that 

returnees like herself, who had been granted a form of protection and benefited from the 

reception facilities when they were in Italy are no longer entitled to accommodation in the 

public reception centres for asylum seekers (see para. 6.3 above), live instead in informal 

settlements and often face destitution.29 The Committee notes the author’s submissions that 

returnees also face severe difficulties in obtaining access to sanitary facilities and food in 

Italy and that individuals should not be returned without specific guarantees of adequate 

accommodation. 

9.6 The Committee also notes the finding of the Refugee Appeals Board that Italy 

should be considered the first country of asylum in the present case and the position of the 

State party that it is obliged to provide asylum seekers with basic human rights standards, 

although it is not required that such persons have the same social and living standards as 

nationals of the country (see para. 5.5 above). The Committee notes that the State party also 

referred to a decision of the European Court of Human Rights, in which the Court stated 

that, although the situation in Italy had its shortcomings, it had not disclosed a systemic 

failure to provide support or facilities catering for asylum seekers (see para. 5.9 above).  

9.7 The Committee recalls that States parties should, when reviewing challenges to 

decisions to remove individuals from their territory, give sufficient weight to the real and 

personal risk such individuals might face if deported.30 In particular, any evaluation of 

whether individuals are likely to be exposed to conditions constituting cruel, inhuman or 

degrading treatment in violation of article 7 of the Covenant must be based not only on an 

assessment of the general conditions in the receiving country, but also on the individual 

circumstances of the persons in question. Those circumstances include factors that increase 

the vulnerability of such persons and that could transform a situation that is tolerable for 

  

 26 See X v. Denmark (CCPR/C/110/D/2007/2010), para. 9.2; A.R.J. v. Australia 

(CCPR/C/60/D/692/1996), para. 6.6; and X v. Sweden (CCPR/C/103/D/1833/2008), para. 5.18. 

 27 See Z.H. v. Australia (CCPR/C/107/D/1957/2010), para. 9.3. See also Jasin v. Denmark, para. 8.3. 

 28 See Y.A.A. and F.H.M. v. Denmark (CCPR/C/119/D/2681/2015), para. 7.3, and Rezaifar v. Denmark 

(CCPR/C/119/D/2512/2014), para. 9.3. 

 29 See Jesuit Refugee Service, Protection Interrupted: the Dublin Regulation’s Impact on Asylum 

Seekers’ Protection, pp. 152 and 161. See also, for example, Médecins Sans Frontières “Out of sight. 

Asylum seekers and refugees in Italy: informal settlements and social marginalization” (2016), p. 8, 

and Asylum Information Database, “Country report: Italy” (2017), pp. 73–74.  

 30 See, for example, Pillai et al. v. Canada (CCPR/C/101/D/1763/2008), paras. 11.2 and 11.4, and Ali 

and Mohamad v. Denmark (CCPR/C/116/D/2409/2014), para. 7.8. 
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most into an intolerable one for others. They should also take into account, in cases 

considered under the Dublin Regulation, the previous experiences of removed individuals 

in the first country of asylum, which may underscore the special risks that they are likely to 

face, and may thus render their return to the first country of asylum a particularly traumatic 

experience for them.31 

9.8 The Committee notes the information provided to the State party by the Italian 

authorities in 2008, according to which an alien who has been granted residency in Italy as 

a recognized refugee, or been granted protection status, may submit a request to renew his 

or her expired residence permit upon re-entry into Italy. However, the Committee considers 

that this information is not sufficient to ensure that, if returned to Italy, the Italian 

authorities will undertake to renew the author’s residence permit and to issue a permit also 

to her child.  

9.9 The Committee further notes the author’s claims, based on her personal 

circumstances, that despite being previously granted residency in Italy, she would face 

intolerable living conditions there. In that connection, the Committee notes that the State 

party does not explain how, if returned to Italy, the renewable residence permit would 

actually protect the author and her child from exceptional hardship and destitution, similar 

to the previous experience of the author in Italy.32  

9.10 Noting the State party’s assumption that as the author had benefited from subsidiary 

protection in the past, she would, in principle, be entitled to the same level of subsidiary 

protection today, the Committee also observes the author’s allegations, which have not 

been contested by the State party, that she faced precarious living conditions in Italy, where, 

without the necessary financial resources, she was forced to live in an abandoned building 

with other refugees for approximately one year in an unsafe environment surrounded by 

violence linked to drug and alcohol abuse. The Committee further notes the author’s 

allegations that she was hit by a man who tried to assault her sexually. Reports before the 

Committee indicate that persons in a situation similar to that of the author often end up 

living on the streets or in precarious and unsafe conditions that are unsuitable, in particular, 

for young children.33 

9.11 In view of the above, the Committee considers that the State party has failed to 

adequately assess the author’s personal past experience in Italy and the foreseeable 

consequences of forcibly returning her there; that it did not give due consideration to the 

special vulnerability of the author, a single mother, with a three-year-old child, who had 

previously experienced homelessness and destitution in Italy; and that it relied on the 

general information provided by the Italian authorities without verifying whether the author 

would have effective access to financial, medical and social assistance. Notwithstanding her 

formal entitlement to apply for a renewal of a residence permit as part of subsidiary 

protection in Italy, there is no indication that, in practice, the author would actually be able 

to find accommodation and provide for herself and her child in the absence of assistance 

from the Italian authorities, in particular as she is a single parent who has to look after her 

child. 34  The State party has also failed to seek effective assurances from the Italian 

authorities that the author and her son would be received in conditions compatible with 

their status as asylum seekers entitled to temporary protection and the guarantees under 

article 7 of the Covenant. In particular, the State party has not requested Italy to undertake: 

(a) to renew the author’s residence permit as part of subsidiary protection and to issue a 

  

 31 See, for example, Y.A.A. and F.H.M. v. Denmark, para. 7.7. 

 32 See, for example, Jasin v. Denmark, para. 8.8. 

 33 See, for example, United States Department of State, “Italy 2013 human rights report”; Médecins 

Sans Frontières, “Out of sight. Asylum seekers and refugees in Italy: informal settlements and social 

marginalization”, p. 8; Asylum Information Database, “Country report: Italy”, pp. 73–74; Swiss 

Refugee Council, “Reception conditions in Italy”, pp. 30 and 57; and Danish Refugee Council and 

Swiss Refugee Council, “Is mutual trust enough? The situation of persons with special reception 

needs upon return to Italy” (February 2017), pp. 5 and 21. 

 34 See Hashi v. Denmark, para. 9.10. 
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permit to her child; and (b) to receive the author and her son in conditions adapted to the 

child’s age and the family’s vulnerable status that would enable them to remain in Italy.35 

9.12 Consequently, the Committee considers that the removal of the author and her son to 

Italy in her particular circumstances and without the aforementioned assurances would 

amount to a violation of article 7 of the Covenant by the State party.  

10. The Committee, acting under article 5 (4) of the Optional Protocol, is of the view 

that the deportation of the author and her son to Italy without effective assurances would 

violate their rights under article 7 of the Covenant.  

11. In accordance with article 2 (1) of the Covenant, which establishes that States parties 

undertake to respect and to ensure to all individuals within their territory and subject to 

their jurisdiction the rights recognized in the Covenant, the State party is under an 

obligation to proceed to a review of the author’s claim, taking into account the State party’s 

obligations under the Covenant, the Committee’s present Views and the need to obtain 

effective assurances from Italy, as set out in paragraph 9.11 above. The State party is also 

requested to refrain from expelling the author and her son to Italy while their request for 

asylum is being reconsidered.36 

12. By becoming a party to the Optional Protocol, the State party has recognized the 

competence of the Committee to determine whether there has been a violation of the 

Covenant. In addition, pursuant to article 2 of the Covenant, the State party has undertaken 

to ensure to all individuals within its territory and subject to its jurisdiction, the rights 

recognized in the Covenant and to provide an effective and enforceable remedy when it has 

been determined that a violation has occurred. The Committee therefore requests the State 

party to provide, within 180 days, information about the measures taken to give effect to the 

present Views. The State party is also requested to publish the present Views, to have them 

translated into the official language of the State party and to ensure that they are widely 

disseminated. 

  

 35 See, for example, Jasin v. Denmark, para. 8.9; Ali and Mohamad v. Denmark, paras. 7.8 and 9; and 

Ahmed v. Denmark, para. 13.8. 

 36 See general comment No. 31 and Hashi v. Denmark, para. 11.  
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Annex I 

  Joint opinion by Ilze Brands-Kehris, Sarah Cleveland,  
Christof Heyns and Yuval Shany (dissenting) 

1. We regret that we cannot join the majority of the Committee in finding that if the 

author were to be deported to Italy by Denmark it would constitute a violation of the 

Covenant. 

2. In paragraph 9.3 above, the Committee recalls that “it is generally for the organs of 

the States parties to the Covenant to review and evaluate facts and evidence in order to 

determine whether such a risk exists, unless it is found that the evaluation was clearly 

arbitrary or amounted to a denial of justice”. The facts in that case were significantly 

different from the facts of the present case, which do not warrant the same legal conclusion. 

In Jasin v. Denmark, the author was in a particularly vulnerable situation, which made it 

nearly impossible for her to confront the exceptional hardships expected were she to be 

deported to Italy: a single mother of three small children, who herself suffered from serious 

asthma and required medication, had twice been denied access to medical care, had lived 

homeless and destitute on the street after previously being returned to Italy and whom the 

Italian welfare system had repeatedly failed to assist. Under those exceptional 

circumstances, the Committee was of the view that, without specific assurances of social 

assistance, Italy could not be considered a “safe country” of removal for the author and her 

children.  

3. In the present case, it is not disputed that the author, who has one child, is entitled to 

renewal of her residence permit and enjoys subsidiary protection in Italy, where she lived 

for more than six years, found employment and was able to rent a room in an apartment for 

several years. Neither she nor her son have any reported health issues and she possesses an 

Italian health card (see paras. 5.8 and 5.11).  

4. Although we consider that deportation to Italy may put the author in a more difficult 

situation than the one confronting her and her son in Denmark, we do not have before us 

information suggesting that their plight is different in nature than that of many other asylum 

seekers who have arrived in Europe in recent years. Nor are we in a position to hold on the 

basis of the information before us that the difficulties to which the author will be exposed 

upon deportation are likely to reach the exceptional level of harshness and irreparability 

that would result in a violation of article 7 of the Covenant.  

5. Under these circumstances, we cannot conclude that the decision of the Danish 

authorities to deport the authors to Italy was arbitrary or amounted to a manifest error or 

denial of justice that would entail a violation of article 7 of the Covenant by Denmark. Thus, 

although we regret the decision of the Danish authorities not to seek individual assurances 

from Italy prior to the deportation of the author, we do not consider that such a decision 

violates the Covenant in this case. 
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Annex II 

[Original: French] 

  Individual opinion of Olivier de Frouville (concurring) 

1. These views are in line with the now well-established jurisprudence of the Human 

Rights Committee in respect of the return from one European Union country to another of 

persons seeking asylum or enjoying subsidiary protection. All such cases submitted to the 

Committee concern a single State party, namely, Denmark. In most cases, the country of 

return is Italy. The Committee has established a number of principles applicable to these 

cases, starting with its Views in the case of Jasin v. Denmark, adopted on 22 July 2015. 

These principles are accepted by a majority on the Committee, but their application to 

certain cases continues to divide its members. 

2. In accordance with its general jurisprudence on expulsion, the Committee attaches 

considerable weight to the assessment by the national authorities of a real and personal risk 

of harm, as envisaged in articles 6 and 7 of the Covenant. The Committee considers that it 

is generally for the bodies of the State concerned to assess the facts and evidence in order to 

establish the existence of such risk, unless that assessment is clearly arbitrary or constitutes 

a denial of justice. 

3. In addition, for these cases in particular, the Committee has identified four factors to 

be taken into account in the assessment. The first factor concerns the situation in the 

country of return with regard to the reception and care of asylum seekers or persons 

enjoying subsidiary protection. The second factor concerns the past experience of the 

persons concerned in the country of return and therefore the treatment they can expect upon 

return to that country. The third factor concerns the author’s situation of vulnerability at the 

time of the Committee’s consideration of the request; responsibility for minor children, 

whose best interests must be duly taken into account in the decision, is a contributory factor 

in this respect. The fourth and final factor is whether or not the State party has sought 

assurances from the receiving State that the persons concerned will be cared for in 

conditions appropriate to their situation, and also, when the authors are accompanied by 

minor children, that they will be cared for in conditions appropriate to the children’s age 

and the family’s vulnerable situation, without exposing them to the risk of indirect 

refoulement. 

4. When the Committee concludes that the assessment of the national authorities is 

clearly arbitrary, it considers that there would be a violation if the State party were to return 

the authors without seeking the assurances specified by the Committee in the grounds for 

its Views. In other words, this is still a potential violation, which the State party could 

avoid by requesting personalized assurances under the conditions set out by the Committee. 

It should be noted that, unfortunately, in all the time the Committee has been seized of this 

type of case, Denmark has never made any such request. 

5. I believe that the Committee has correctly applied its jurisprudence in the present 

case. With regard to conditions in the country, the Committee takes note of the various 

reports submitted by the author and mentioned in paragraphs 4.4 and 6.3, which show that 

persons who return to Italy after having already received some form of protection there are 

not entitled to accommodation in reception facilities and that there is no legal procedure for 

identifying persons in a vulnerable situation. More recent reports show that there has been 

no improvement in this regard and that, on the contrary, systemic problems persist.1  

6. The author’s past experience is unfortunately comparable to that of other cases that 

the Committee has had to consider: after receiving her residence permit, the author had to 

live in extremely precarious and insecure conditions for several years, until she became 

pregnant and decided to leave Italy for Denmark. Her residence permit in Italy expired in 

July 2016 (para. 4.1). The author would be particularly vulnerable if she were to return to 

  

 1 See para. 9.5 and footnotes 29 and 33. 



CCPR/C/123/D/2575/2015 

 

14 GE.19-07290 

Italy as a single mother of a small child born in Denmark, with real and foreseeable risks to 

their health and lives and without being able to rely on the protection of the Italian 

authorities. 

7. Finally, it cannot be considered that the State party has taken all possible measures 

to avoid the foreseeable risks of harm, since no request for personalized assurances has 

been addressed to Italy regarding the care of the author and her child on arrival. 

8. In short, the national authorities have not satisfactorily taken into account the 

personal situation of the author and her child in relation to the general situation of persons 

enjoying subsidiary protection in Italy and the author’s past experience in that country. The 

decision is therefore clearly arbitrary and it is justified for the Committee to find a potential 

violation of article 7 in the event of a return without a request for assurances. 

    


